





July 30, 1992

Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell & Hiltachk

555 Capitol Mall

Suite 530

Sacramento, CA 95814







Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-150

Dear Mr. Bell:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Non-Partisan Candidate Evaluation Council under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


If the Non-Partisan Candidate Evaluation Council, a slate mailer organization as defined by the Act, receives, or expects to receive, less than $100 from a candidate or other person to appear on a slate mailer, is the organization required to place an asterisk on the slate mailer next to the name of the candidate from, or on behalf of whom, the payment is received?

CONCLUSION


An asterisk is not required to be placed next to the name of any candidate from whom, or at whose behest, payments totaling less than $100 have been received.

FACTS


The Non-Partisan Candidate Evaluation Council is a slate mailer organization within the meaning of Section 82048.5.  It publishes a slate mailer targeted to some 3.5 million households of registered voters during each regular primary and general election every two years.  Occasionally, it also publishes a slate mailer in connection with municipal or local elections during odd-numbered years.  


The Non-Partisan Candidate Evaluation Council selects some candidates and ballot measures which are endorsed without charge.  It also solicits other candidates and measures which pay to appear on the slate mailings.  All such candidates and measures placed on the slates are those whose positions and viewpoints are consistent with the principles and views of the organization.  It charges a market price for such paying candidates and measures.  Occasionally, it will sell positions on the slate to candidates or groups of candidates at the county central committee level.  Because county central committee offices are not considered to be public offices, the office of the central committee member is an unpaid position, and the candidates are volunteers.  The Non-Partisan Candidate Evaluation Council often prices a county central committee position on the slate at less than $100.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires sender identification on political mailings of 200 or more pieces by a candidate or a committee.  (Section 84305.)  In 1987, additional amendments were enacted to impose further requirements where the mailing is made in support of four or more candidates or ballot measures and is made by an entity which is paid to produce the slate mailer.  (Sections 82048.3, 82048.5, and 84305.5.)


Section 84305.5 requires that slate mailers contain certain specified information, including the asterisk requirements which are the subject of your inquiry.  Section 84305.5 states in part:

* * *



(a)(4)  Each candidate and each ballot measure which has paid to appear in the slate mailer is designated by an *.  Any candidate or ballot measure which has not paid to appear in the slate mailer is not designated by an *.

* * * 


(b)  For purposes of the designations required by paragraph (4) of subdivision (a), the payment of any sum made reportable by the provisions of subdivision (c) of Section 84219 by or at the behest of a candidate or committee, whose name or position appears in the mailer, to the slate mailer organization, shall constitute a payment to appear, requiring the * designation.  Such payment shall also be deemed to constitute authorization to appear in the mailer.


Section 84219 specifies the information required to be disclosed by slate mailer organizations on their periodic campaign statements.  Subdivision (c) requires itemization of candidates and committees which have paid $100 or more during the period covered by the campaign statement to appear on a slate mailer.  Therefore, the reference in Section 84305.5(b) to the payment of any sum made reportable by Section 84219(c) indicates that the asterisk requirement is not applicable to candidates and committees from whom, or at whose behest, payments totaling less than $100 have been received by the slate mailer organization.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Carla Wardlow


Chief, Technical Assistance and


  Analysis Division

